the shear strength increase with depth is significantly altered. From the results of
the routine investigations in the laboratory, this can be related to the fact that from
the top of the clay layer down to this level there is a steady gradual increase in liquid
limit, a decrease in water content and an increase in density. Below the level of the
change, these parameters are more constant or possibly have slightly opposite
trends.

The density in the upper sand and silt layer is between 1.7 and 2.0 t/m3. It decreases
to about 1.5 t/m3 in the organic soil and then increases to an average value of
1.64 t/m3 in the clay below. However, a certain regular variation between values
of 1.61 – 1.69 t/m3 can be observed in the clay, Fig. 142.

263Long-term effects of excavations at crests of slopes

Fig. 142. Measured densities in Sundholmen.

The water content and liquid limit vary with values of 20 – 50% in the sand and silt
layer increasing to 80 – 100% in the organic soil and then dropping to being mainly
between 60 and 70 % in the clay, Fig. 143. The water content is mainly somewhat
lower than the liquid limit and the clay has a normal sensitivity with values between
10 and 20.

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2 2.2

Density, t/m3

Le
ve

l,
m

Natural ground
Excavated area
River bed
GF 1989
 - " -

SGI Report No 61264

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Natural water content, %

Le
ve

l,
m

Below natural ground
Below excavated area
Below river bed

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Liquid limit, %

Le
ve

l,
m

Natural ground
Excavated area
River bed
GF 1989

a)

b)

Fig. 143. Measured water contents and liquid limits in Sundholmen.
a) water content
b) liquid limit

265Long-term effects of excavations at crests of slopes

4.5.2 Pore pressure conditions and variations

The pore pressures have been measured on a number of occasions and show a
certain seasonal variation. Below higher ground in the area, they are mainly
affected by climatic variations whereas the pore pressures in the vicinity of the river
are affected by the water level in this. Below the natural ground surface behind the